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(EN) OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

When using your appliance, basic safety precautions should always
be followed, including the following:

1.

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS

2. Check that your mains voltage corresponds to that stated on the

rating plate of the appliance before using the appliance.

To protect against electrical shock do not immerse cord, plug, or
the motor unit in water or other liquid.

Close supervision is necessary when the appliance is used by or
near children.

Unplug from outlet when not in use and before putting on or
taking off parts or before cleaning.

Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or
after the appliance malfunctions or has been damaged in any
manner. Return appliance to the nearest authorized service
facility for examination, repair, or adjustment.

The use of accessory attachments, including the pouring jar, not
recommended by the appliance manufacturer may cause
injuries.

Do not use outdoors.

Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter or fouch hot
surfaces.

. Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner, orin a

heated oven.

. Always attach plug to appliance first, then plug cord into the wall

outlet. To disconnect remove the plug from the wall outlet.

. Do not use appliance for other than intended use.
. This kind of appliance cannot function continuously, it is not a

professional type of appliance. Itis necessary to make temporary
stops. Check the section "Important information” in the instruction
manual.

.1t is absolutely necessary to keep this appliance clean at all times

as it comes into direct contact with food.
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15. The pouring jar should be assembled correctly on the motor base
before you plug it into the mains. The appliance is equipped with
a safety, which prevents the pouring jar from working if it is not
assembled correctly. Furthermore the pouring jar should be
locked so that the appliance can work.

16. The appliance is designed for the preparation of small quantities
of food, which have to be consumed rather quickly. It is not
designed for the preparation of large quantities at once.

17. Keep hands and utensils out of container while blending to
reduce the risk of severe personal injury and/or damage to
blender. A rubber spatula may be used but must be used only
when blender is not running.

18. Do not use a broken, chipped or cracked blender jar.

19. To reduce the risk of injury, never place the cutting unit blades on
base without jar properly attached. Blades are sharp, handle with
care.

20. Always operate the blender with coverin place.

21. Always close the jar with the lid before starting mixing. When
mixing hot liquid, do not fill more than 2/3 of the jar and be very
careful in order to avoid splashing of hot liquid, otherwise you can
get burned. Do noft forget to close the feeding hole of the
pouring jar with the cap.

22. Screw on blade assembly firmly. Injury can result if moving blades
accidentally become exposed.

23. Do not leave blender unattended while it is operating.

24.To disconnect, press the ON/OFF key, then remove the plug from
wall outlet.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

POLARIZED PLUG INSTRUCTIONS

Some appliances are equipped with a polarized plug (one blade s
wider than the other). To reduce the risk of electric shock, this plug
will fit into the polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not
properly fit info the outlet at first, reverse it. If it still does not fit,
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contact a competent qualified electrician. Do not attempt to modify
the plug in any way.

For appliances equipped with a standard plug, simply insert the plug
into the outlet without paying attention to the way you plug it.

SHORT CORD INSTRUCTIONS

A short power supply cord is provided to reduce the hazards resulting
from becoming entangled in, or tripping over a longer cord.
Extension cords may be used if care is exercised in their use.

e The electrical rating of the extension cord should be at least
that of the appliance. If the electrical rating of the extension
cord is foo low, it could overheat and burn.

e The resulting extended cord should be arranged so that it will
not drape over the counter top or tabletop where it can be
pulled on by children or tripped over.

PART DESCRIPTION

Cap

Lid

Pouring jar

Sealing ring

Blade assembly

Base of the blade assembly
Motor block @
Conftrol panel

PN WD =

o LOCE e OPEY *

o I

NOTE : parts 3 to 6 are factory-
assembled together and should
not be disassembled
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IMPORTANT INFORMATION

This appliance is not for professional use. You should follow the
requested breaks. Failure to follow this instruction carefully may result
in damage to the motor. The maximum continuous usage time is 3
minutes. After 3 minutes of confinuous use, you should insert a break
of at least 10 minutes.

ASSEMBLY OF THE BLENDER AND USE

CAUTION!

Your appliance is fitted with a security device on the motor block
allowing the functioning of the appliance only when the jaris
correctly placed on the motor block. If this condition is met and the
appliance does not start, call your after-sales service.

e Assemble the pouring jar on the motor block and make sure it is
correctly positioned, otherwise the appliance will not work.

e Fill the pouring jar with the chosen ingredients.

e Close the lid and make sure the cap is closed as well. To lock the
cap, turn it after having inserted it in the lid.

¢ Plugin the appliance and press the ON/OFF key. The red pilot
light comes on.

o Select the speed setfting that is most suitable for the ingredients
you want to process. The corresponding pilot light will illuminate,
indicating that the setting is active. Note: some speed settings
operate in sequences with small intervals. This is normal and does
not indicate a failure.

¢ The button "P" (Pulse) allows a manual operation because you

have to keep pushing it when functioning.

Press "Mix" to mix solid ingredients.

Press "Chop" to chop solid ingredients.

Press "Stir" to stir liquids.

Press "Ice crush" to crush ice.

Press "Puree" to mash soft ingredients.

It is also possible to add liquids or other ingredients anytime

without stopping the appliance. You only have to remove the

cap, which closes the lid opening by turning and lifting it straight

up.
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¢ Once you have finished the preparation, press button the On/Off
key to stop the appliance and unplug the appliance.

¢ Remove the jar from the base by lifting it up. Then remove the lid
and pour the liquid in the desired receptacle.

HOW TO CLEAN

Always unplug from outlet before cleaning.

e For a quick rinsing of the pouring jar (for example between two
preparations), you can use clear water and switch on your
appliance for a few seconds. In this case, do not use any
detergent.

e For a full cleaning of the pouring jar, you can put the jar directly
into the dishwasher, bottoms up. The dishwashing is perfectly safe
provided you only use a washing femperature below 60°C /
140°F. In case no washing temperature is indicated, please use a
“Normal” cycle or shorter.

e The collar of the jar / base of the blade assembly should NEVER
be disassembled from the glass part, as this may result in
permanent leakage

e The motor block can be wiped clean with a soft damp cloth.
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WARRANTY

We suggest that you complete and return the enclosed Product
Registration Card promptly to facilitate verification of the date of
original purchase. However, return of the Product Registration Card is
not a condition of these warranties. You can also fill this warranty
card online, at the following address: www.KALORIK.com

This KALORIK product is warranted for 1 year from the date of
purchase against defects in material and workmanship. This warranty
is not fransferable. Keep the original sales receipt. Proof of purchase
is required to obtain warranty performance.

During this period, the KALORIK product that, upon inspection by
KALORIK, is proved defective, will be repaired or replaced, at
KALORIK's option, without charge to the customer. If a replacement
product is sent, it will carry the remaining warranty of the original
product.

This warranty does not apply to any defect arising from a buyer's or
user's misuse of the product, negligence, failure to follow KALORIK
instructions noted in the user’s manual, use on current or voltage
other than that stamped on the product, wear and tear, alteration
or repair not authorized by KALORIK, or use for commercial purposes.
There is no warranty for glass parts, glass containers, filter basket,
blades and agitators, and accessories in general. There is also no
warranty for parts lost by the user.

ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS WITH RESPECT TO
THIS PRODUCT IS ALSO LIMITED TO THE ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY
PERIOD

Some states do not allow limitation on how long an implied warranty
lasts or do not allow the exclusion of incidental or consequential
damages, so the above limitations may not apply to you. This
warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other
rights which vary from state to state.
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If the appliance should become defective within the warranty
period and more than 30 days after date of purchase, do not return
the appliance to the store: often, our Consumer Service
Representatives can help solve the problem without having the
product serviced. If servicing is needed, a Representative can
confirm whether the product is under warranty and direct you to the
nearest service location.

If this is the case, bring the product (or send it, postage prepaid),
along with proof of purchase and indicating a return authorization
number given by our Consumer Service Representatives, to the
nearest authorized KALORIK Service Center (please visit our website
at www.KALORIK.com or call our Customer Service Department for
the address of the nearest authorized KALORIK Service Center).

If you send the product, please include a letter explaining the nature
of the claimed defect.

If you have additional questions, please call our Consumer Service
Department (please see below for complete contact information),
Monday through Friday from 2:00am - 6:00pm (EST). Please note
hours are subject to change.

If you would like to write, please send your letter to:

KALORIK Consumer Service department

Team International Group of America Inc

1400 N.W 159th Street, Suite 102

Miami Gardens, FL 33169 USA

Orcall:

Toll Free: +1 888-521-TEAM

Only letters can be accepted at this address above. Shipments and

packages that do not have a return authorization number will be
refused.

8 USK BL 13533 - BL 17949 - 070808




MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD

Cuando use algun aparato eléctrico siempre deben seguirse
precauciones bdsicas de seguridad incluyendo las siguientes:

1.
2.

12.
13.

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES.

Antes de utilizar el aparato, compruebe que el voltaje de la red
eléctrica coincide con el indicado en la placa de datos técnicos
del aparato.

Para protegerse contra una descarga eléctrica, no sumerja el
aparato o el enchufe en agua o en otros liquidos.

Es siempre necesaria la supervision cercana cuando este
aparato sea utilizado cerca de ninos. Este aparato no debe ser
usado por ninos.

Desconecte el aparato de la toma de corriente cuando la
unidad no se encuentre en uso, para montar o desmontar
accesorios o antes de limpiarla.

No opere este y ningUn aparato si el cable o el enchufe estdn
guemados o danados, o después de que el aparato ha
funcionado inadecuadamente, se ha caido o ha sido danado
en cualquier manera. El aparato debe ser reemplazado por el
fabricante o por un centro de servicio autorizado o por una
persona similar calificada.

El uso de accesorios, incluso los del vaso, que no sean los
recomendados por el fabricante pueden causar incendios,
descargas eléctricas o lesiones.

No use en exteriores

No permita que el cable cuelgue de la orilla de la mesa o del
mostrador o toque las partes calientes.

.No cologue este aparato cerca de guemadores de estufas de

gas o eléctricas, o dentro de un horno caliente.

. Enchufe siempre primero el cable al aparato y después en el

enchufe de la red eléctrica. Para desconectar el aparato,
desenchufelo.

No use este aparato mas que para lo que ha sido disenado.
Este aparato no puede funcionar de manera ininterrumpida, no
es un aparato profesional. Es necesario efectuar pausas a
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18.
. Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, nunca ponga las cuchillas de

19

20.

21.

22.

23.
24,

intervalos regulares. Consulta el punto "Tiempo de utilizacion" en
el manual de instrucciones.

. Es indispensable guardar el aparato limpio, ya que estd en

contacto directo con el alimento.

. Compruebe que el acoplamiento del vaso y el bloque motor se

ha realizado adecuadamente antes de ponerlo en marcha. Si
este acoplamiento no se ha realizado adecuadamente un
dispositivo de seguridad impedird que su aparato se ponga en
marcha. Es decir el pindn del vaso y la muesca del bloque motor
deben estar bien acoplados para que el aparato se ponga en
marcha.

. El aparato esta previsto para pequenas cantidades de comida

donde el consumo no debe ser demasiado tardio. No estd
concebido para la preparacién de grandes cantidades a la vez.

. Mantenga las manos y los utensilios fuera del vaso mientras el

aparato esté en funcionamiento, para reducir el riesgo de
lesiones personales severas y/o danos a el aparato. Se puede
usar una espdtula de goma, pero Unicamente cuando el
aparato no esté funcionando.

No use el vaso si éste estd roto, astillado o cuarteado.

la unidad de corte sin que el vaso esté correctamente instalado
en la base. Las cuchillas son filudas, manipulelas con cuidado.
Siempre haga funcionar el aparato con la tapa puesta.

Cierre siempre el vaso antes de comenzar a batir. Cuando bata
liguidos calientes no llene mds de dos tercios del vaso y sea
prudente para evitar las proyecciones, pues estas pueden
provocar guemaduras. No se olvide de cerrar el tapdn del vaso
antes de poner el aparato en marcha.

Atornille firmemente el conjunto de cuchillas. Pueden producirse
lesiones si las cuchillas en movimiento quedan accidentalmente
expuestas.

No deje el aparato sin vigilancia mientras ésta esté funcionando.
Para desconectar el aparato, pulse el botdn "0" y desenchufe el
aparato.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
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INFORMACION SOBRE EL ENCHUFE POLARIZADO

Algunos aparatos estdn provistos con un enchufe polarizado (una
pata es mdas ancha que la ofra). Para reducir el riesgo de choque
eléctrico, este enchufe calza en el tomacorriente polarizado de una
sola manera. Si el enchufe no cabe totalmente en el tomacorriente,
gire el enchufe. Si aun asi no calza, consulte a un servicio técnico
cualificado. No intente anular esta caracteristica de seguridad.

Para los aparatos provistos con un enchufe cldsico, basta con
insertar el enchufe en la toma de corriente.

INSTRUCCIONES DEL CABLE

El cable de alimentacion del aparato es un cable corto a fin de
disminuir el riesgo de accidentes (caidas al tropezar con él, etc.)
Puede utilizar un alargador si es necesario.

e Asegurese de que el nivel eléctrico del cable es igual o
mayor gue el indicado. Una extensién con un bajo nivel
eléctrico correria el riesgo de sobrecalentarse y de
estropearse.

e Para evitar riesgos colocar de forma tal que los ninos no
puedan jalarlo o fropezar con él.. Que no arrastre nunca por
el suelo.

PARTES

Tapdn

Tapa

Jarra

Junta hermética
Cuchilla

Soporta de las cuchillas
Blogue del motor

Panel de control

O g7y

NN~

NOTA: las partes 3 a 6 han sido 2

ensambladas en fabrica y no D RAENA

deben ser desmontadas
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TIEMPO DE UTILIZACION

Este aparato no estd concebido para un uso profesional. Para una
utilizacién éptima de su aparato y evitar el deterioro de su motor, el
tiempo de utilizacién continuada mdxima es 3 minutos. Después de
3 minutos de uso continuo, es necesario hacer una pausa de
utilizacion de al menos 10 minutos.

MONTAJE DEL VASO Y USO

iCUIDADO!

Su aparato estd equipado de un dispositivo de seguridad a nivel del
bloque del motor, en el que se pone el vaso; este sistema permite el
funcionamiento del aparato solamente cuando esté correctamente
junto sobre el blogque motor. Si esta condicién estd satisfecha y que
su aparato no arranca, dirijase al servicio postventa mds cercano.

¢ Junte el vaso graduado sobre el bloque motor, e compruebe
gue esté instalado correctamente.

e Rellene el vaso graduado con los ingredientes deseados.

e Cierrala tapadera y el tapdn de la tapadera. Para fijar el tapdn,
giralo.

e Enchufe el aparato y pulse el botén On/Off. El testigo luminoso
rojo se encenderd.

e Elija el modo de funcionamiento mejor adaptado para los

ingredientes usados. El testigo luminoso del modo elegido se

encenderd. Nota: en algunos modos las cuchillas funcionan en

secuencias con intervalos cortos. Es normal y no indica una

deficiencia.

La tecla “Pulse” permite un uso manual.

Seleccione la tecla “Mix" para batir los alimentos sélidos.

Seleccione “Chop” para picar los ingredientes sélidos.

Seleccione la tecla “Stir" para mezcla los ingredientes liquidos.

Seleccione “Ice crushing” para machacar el hielo.

Seleccione “Puree” para pisar el puré.

Es posible anadir en cada momento liquidos u otros ingredientes

sin parar el aparato. Basta simplemente con sacar el tapdn que

cierra la abertura de aprovisionamiento de la tapadera

levantdndolo verticalmente.
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e Cuando esté terminada la preparacion, pare el aparato (tecla
On/OFF) y desenchufelo.

¢ Quite el vaso de la base levantdndolo. Quite la tapa del vaso y
vierte el liquido en el contenedor deseado.

LIMPIEZA

e Desenchufe siempre el aparato antes de limpiarlo.

e Para un enjuagado rdpido del vaso ( entre dos preparaciones
por ejemplo), ponga agua caliente en el aparato y pdngalo en
marcha durante unos instantes, pero sin utilizar detergente.

e Paralalimpieza de la jarra de vidrio, puede meterla
directamente en el lavavdijillas con la base hacia arriba. El
lavavaijillas es perfectamente seguro, siempre que utilice
Unicamente un lavado de temperatura por debajo de 60° C /
140 ° F. En caso de que el lavavaijillas no indique la temperatura
de lavado, por favor, utilice "Normal" o ciclo corto.

e Elcuello de lajarra / la base con el ensamblado de cuchilla nho
debe desmontarse NUNCA de la parte de vidrio, ya que esto
puede dar lugar a fugas permanentes.

¢ El blogue motor no tiene que ser limpiado mds que con una
bayeta hUmeda.

13 USK BL 13533 - BL 17949 - 070808




GARANTIA

Le sugerimos rellenen y nos envien rdpidamente la Tarjeta adjunta
de Registro de Producto adjunto para facilitar la verificacion de la
fecha de compra. Por lo tanto, la devolucién de esa Tarjeta de
Registro de Producto no es una condicion imprescindible para la
aplicacién de esa garantia. Puede también rellenar esa carta de
garantia en linea en la direccion siguiente : www.KALORIK.com

A partir de la fecha de compra, este producto KALORIK estd
garantizado un ano contra los defectos materiales y de fabricacién.
Esta garantia no es transferable. Conserve la prueba de compra
original. Se exige una prueba de compra para obtener la aplicacién
de la garantia.

Durante este périodo, si el producto KALORIK que, después de una
inspeccidén por parte de KALORIK, se manifiesta defectuoso, serd
reparado o reemplazado, segun lo que decida KALORIK, sin gastos
para el consumidor. Si se envia un producto de reemplazamiento, se
aplicard la garantia que queda del producto original.

Esta garantia no se aplica a los defectos causados por una mala
utilizacién por parte del comprador o del utilizador, a una
negligencia, al no respeto del manual de instrucciones KALORIK, a
una utilizacién en un circuito eléctrico cuyo voltaje es diferente al
que figura en el producto, a un desgaste normal, a modificaciones
o reparaciones no autorizadas por KALORIK, o por un uso con fines
comerciales. No existe garantia por las partes de cristal, jarras de
cristal, filtros, cestos, hojas y accesorios en general. No existe
tampoco garantia por las piezas perdidas por el utilizador.

Toda garantia de valor comercial o de adaptabilidad a este
producto estd limitada a un ano también.

Algunos estados no ponen limites a la duracién de la garantia tacita
o no autorizan la exclusion de danos y perjuicios accesorios o
indirectos, por lo que puede que las restricciones anteriormente
mencionadas no le sean aplicables a Usted. Esta garantia le otorga
derechos legales particulares, pero usted puede tener también otros
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derechos que varian de un estado a ofro y algunos derechos
pueden variar de un estado a otro.

Si el aparato tuviera un defecto durante el periodo de garantiay
mds de 30 dias después de que se comprd, no devuelva el aparato
en la tienda donde le comprd : a menudo, nuestro Servicio al
Consumidor puede ayudar a resolver el problema sin que el
producto tenga que ser reparado. Si hace falta una reparacion, uno
de nuestros representantes puede confirmar si el producto estd bajo
garantia y dirigirle al servicio post-venta lo mds proximo.

Si fuera el caso, traiga el producto (o envialo, correctamente
franqueado) con la prueba de compra que mencione el niUmero de
autorizacion de devolucién indicado por nuestro Servicio al
Consumidor, al servicio post-venta KALORIK lo mdas préximo. (Visite
nuestra web www.KALORIK.com o llame al Servicio al Consumidor
para obtener la direccion del Servicio post-venta KALORIK exclusivo
lo mds proximo).

Si envia el producto, le rogamos anadan una carta explicando la
naturaleza del defecto.

Si tfiene preguntas adicionales, por favor llame al Servicio al
Consumidor (véase abajo para los datos completos), de lunes a
viernes, de las 9 alas 18 (EST). Note que las horas pueden ser
modificadas.

Si quiere escribirnos, puede hacerlo a la direccidn siguiente :
KALORIK Servicio al Consumidor

Team International Group of America Inc

1400 N.W 159th Street, Suite 102

Miami Gardens, FL 33169 USA

O llame gratuitamente al +1 888-521-TEAM

las cartas se aceptan solamente en la direccion anteriormente

mencionada. Los envios y paquetes que no tengan nUmero de
autorizacion de devolucion serdn rechazados.
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MODE D'EMPLOI

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Lors de I'utilisation de I'appareil, veiller & toujours respecter des
mesures de précaution élémentaires, notamment:

1.

LISEZ L'ENSEMBLE DES INSTRUCTIONS.

2. Avant d'utiliser l'appareil, vérifiez que la tension du réseau

correspond bien d celle notée sur la plague signalétique de votre
appareil.

Pour écarter les risques d'électrocution, nimmergez pas le
cordon, la fiche ou le bloc moteur dans I'eau ou dans tout autre
liguide.

Faites particulierement attention lorsque I'appareil est utilisé par
ou en présence d'enfants.

Débranchez I'appareil de la prise murale lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé
ou avant de le nettoyer.

Ne faites pas fonctionner I'appareil si son cordon ou sa fiche est
endommagé ou si l'appareil a présenté un dysfonctionnement
ou est endommagé. Retournez I'appareil au centre de service
autorisé pour le faire vérifier ou réparer.

L'utilisation d'accessoires, y compris de la verseuse, non
recommandés par le fabricant présente des risques d'incendie,
d'électrocution ou de blessure.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil a I'extérieur.

Ne laissez pas le cordon pendre de la table ou d'un comptoir et
évitez qu'il touche une surface chaude.

.Ne placez pas I'appareil sur ou pres d'un brileur & gaz ou

électriqgue ou dans un four chaud.

. Insérez toujours le cordon d'abord dans I'appareil et ensuite dans

la prise murale. Pour déconnecter l'appareil, débranchez-le.

. N'utilisez pas cet appareil d des fins autres que celles pour

lesquelles il est concgu.

. Ce genre d'appareil ne peut fonctionner de facon continue, il ne

s'agit pas d'un appareil de type professionnel. Il est nécessaire
d’'effectuer des pauses a intervalles réguliers. Consultez la
rubrigue « Intervalles d’utilisation » du mode d’empiloi.
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14. Il est indispensable de garder cet appareil propre étant donné
qu'il est en contact direct avec la nourriture.

15. The pouring jar should be assembled correctly on the motor base
before you plug it into the mains. Cet appareil est muni d'un
dispositif de sécurité empéchant le démarrage du moteur tant
gue le bol verseur n'est pas correctement placé. De plus, le bol
doit étre verrouillé pour que 'appareil se mette en marche.

16. L'appareil est concu pour la préparation de petites quantités de
nourriture dont la consommation ne doit pas étre trop tardive.
L'appareil n'est pas congu pour la préparation de grandes
quantités a la fois.

17. Gardez vos mains hors du bol verseur lorsque votre appareil est
sous tension ou en fonctionnement, ceci afin d'éviter de graves
blessures et ou d'éviter d'endommager 'appareil. Vous pouvez
utiliser une spatule en caoutchouc uniqguement lorsque l'appareil
est hors tension.

18. N'utilisez pas la verseuse si elle est abimée, cassée ou félée.

19. Afin d'éviter tout risque de blessure, ne placez jamais I'ensemble
de lames sur la base sans I'avoir attaché fermement a la verseuse
au préalable. Les lames sont coupantes, manipulez-les avec
prudence.

20. Placez toujours le couvercle correctement avant d'utiliser
l'appareil.

21. Fermez bien le couvercle avant de mixer. Lorsque vous mixez des
liguides chauds, ne remplissez jamais plus de 2/3 du bol et soyez
prudents afin d'éviter les éclaboussures car celles-ci pourraient
vous brller. N'oubliez pas de mettre le capuchon afin de couvrir
l'orifice de remplissage du couvercle.

22. Serrez fermement I'ensemble des lames. Si les lames ne sont pas
fixées correctement, cela peut entrainer de graves blessures.

23. Ne laissez pas le blender sans surveillance lorsqu'il est en
fonctionnement.

24. Pour déconnecter I'appareil, appuyez sur le bouton "0" et
débranchez I'appareil.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS
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INSTRUCTIONS POUR LES FICHES POLARISEES

Certains appareils ont une prise polarisée (une des deux tiges
métalliques est plus longue que I'autre). Pour réduire le risque de
choc électrique, cette prise ne peut étre introduite que d'une seule
facon dans la fiche murale. Si cette prise ne rentre pas correctement
dans la fiche, retournez-la. Si elle ne rentre toujours pas, contactez
un électricien qudlifié et reconnu. N'essayez jamais de modifier
vous-méme la prise polarisée.

Pour les appareils équipés d'une prise standard, il suffit de brancher
la prise dans la fiche murale.

CONSIGNES CONCERNANT LE CORDON

Le cordon d'alimentation de I'appareil est un cordon de type court,
et ce afin de diminuer les risques d'accidents (chute si vous marchez
sur le cordon...). Vous pouvez toutefois utiliser une rallonge si
nécessaire mais:

e Assurez-vous que l'ampérage de la rallonge soit égal ou
supérieur a celui de I'appareil. Une rallonge avec un
ampérage inférieur a celui de I'appareil risquerait de
surchauffer et de brdler.

¢ Larallonge ne doit pas pendre du plan de travail ou de la
table afin d'éviter que les enfants ne le tirent ou trébuchent.

DESCRIPTION

Capuchon

Couvercle

Bol verseur

Joint d'étanchéité
Lames

support des lames

Bloc moteur

Panneau de commande

PN~

Les pieces 3 a 6 sont montées
ensemble en usine et ne doivent
pas étre désassemblées.
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INTERVALLES D’UTILISATION

Cet appareil ne peut étre utilisé de facon professionnelle. Vous
devez respecter les pauses de fonctionnement. Dans le cas
conftraire vous risqueriez d'endommager le moteur. La durée
maximale d'utilisation continue est de 3 minutes. Aprés une utilisation
continue de 3 minutes, il est nécessaire d'effectuer une pause de
fonctionnement d'au moins 10 minutes.

MONTAGE DU BLENDER ET UTILISATION

ATTENTION !

Votre appareil est équipé d'un dispositif de sécurité au niveau du
bloc moteur, sur lequel doit étre posé le bol. Ce dispositif autorise la
mise en fonctionnement de I'appareil seulement lorsque celui-ci est
correctement assemblé sur le bloc moteur. Si cette condition est
remplie et que votre appareil ne démarre pas, consultez notre
service aprés-vente.

e Assemblez le bol verseur sur le bloc moteur et assurez-vous que le
bol est bien positionné, si non, l'appareil ne se mettra pas en
fonctionnement.

e Remplissez le bol verseur avec les ingrédients désirés.

e Fermezle couvercle et assurez-vous que le capuchon est
également en place. Pour bloguer le capuchon, tournez-le
légérement,

e Branchez|'appareil et appuyez sur le bouton On/Off. Le témoin
lumineux rouge s'allume.

e Choisissez le mode de fonctionnement le mieux adapté aux

ingrédients utilisés. Le témoin lumineux correspondant d la

fonction choisie s'allume. Remarque: pour certains modes de
fonctionnement, les lames fonctionnent par séquences avec de
courts intervalles. Cela est normal et n'indique pas un
dysfonctionnement de I'appareil.

La touche "Pulse" permet une utilisation manuelle.

Sélectionnez la touche "Mix" pour mixer les aliments solides.

Sélectionnez la touche "Chop" pour hacher les ingrédients solides.

Sélectionnez la touche "Stir" pour les mélanger des ingrédients

solides et liquides.
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e Sélectionnez "Ice crush" pour piler de la glace.
Sélectionnez "Puree" pour écraser des ingrédients mous.

e Il est possible de rajouter & tout moment des liquides ou autres
ingrédients sans arréter I'appareil. Il suffit simplement de retirer le
capuchon fermant I'ouverture d'approvisionnement du
couvercle en le soulevant verticalement.

e Une fois la préparation terminée, arrétez I'appareil (bouton
On/Off) et débranchez la fiche de la prise de courant.

e Retirezle bol verseur du bloc moteur en le soulevant. Retirez
ensuite le couvercle et versez le liquide dans le récipient désiré.

NETTOYAGE

e Toujours débrancher votre appareil avant de le nettoyer.

e Pourunrincage rapide du bol verseur (entre deux préparations
par exemple), vous pouvez utiliser de I'eau claire et faire
fonctionner I'appareil quelques instants. Dans ce cas, n'utilisez
pas de détergent.

e Pour un nettoyage complet du bol verseur, retirez-le du bloc
moteur et mettez le en position renversée dans la lave-vaisselle.
Le lavage en lave-vaisselle est sir mais assurez vous d’utilisez un
programme de lavage a une température inférieure &
60°C/140°F. Faute d'indication de température de lavage, utilisez
uniguement le cycle « normal ».

e Le collier du bloc verseur / support de lame ne doit jamais étre
dévissé de la partie en verre car il pourrait en résulter des fuites
permanentes.

e Vous pouvez nettoyer le bloc moteur & I'aide d'un chiffon doux
légerement humide.
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GARANTIE

Nous vous suggérons de remplir et de nous renvoyer rapidement la
Carte d'Enregistrement Produit ci-jointe afin de faciliter la vérification
de la date d’achat. Cependant, le renvoi de la Carte
d'Enregistrement Produit n'est pas une condition indispensable &
I'application de la présente garantie. Vous pouvez aussi remplir
cette carte de garantie en ligne & I'adresse suivante :
www.KALORIK.com

A compter de la date d'achat, ce produit KALORIK est garanti un an
contre les défauts matériels et de fabrication. Cette garantie n'est
pas transférable. Conservez la preuve d'achat originelle. Une preuve
d'achat est exigée pour obtenir I'application de la garantie.

Durant cette période, le produit KALORIK qui, aprés inspection par
KALORIK, s'avere défectueux, sera réparé ou remplacé, au choix de
KALORIK, sans frais pour le consommateur. Si un produit de
remplacement est envoyé, c'est la garantie restante du produit
originel qui s'appliquera.

La présente garantie ne s'applique pas aux défauts dus & une
mauvaise utilisation de la part de I'acheteur ou de I'utilisateur, & une
négligence, au non-respect des consignes du manuel d'utilisation
KALORIK, & une utilisation sur un circuit électrique au voltage
différent de celui renseigné sur le produit, & une usure normale, & des
modifications ou réparations non autorisées par KALORIK, ou par un
usage a des fins commerciales. Il n'existe pas de garantie pour les
parties en verre, récipients en verre, filtres, paniers, lames et
accessoires en général. Il n'existe également pas de garantie pour
les pieces perdues par |'utilisateur.

Toute garantie de valeur commerciale ou d'adaptabilité d ce
produit est également limitée & la garantie d'un an.

Certains états ne limitent pas la longueur de la garantie tacite ou
n'autorisent pas I'exclusion de dommages-intéréts accessoires ou
indirects, les restrictions ci-dessus peuvent donc ne pas s'appliquer a
vous. Cette garantie vous donne des droits [égaux particuliers, et
certains droits peuvent varier d'un état a I'autre.
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Sil'appareil devait présenter un défaut durant la période de
garantie et plus de 30 jours aprées I'achat, ne ramenez pas I'appareil
au magasin : souvent, notre Service Clientéle peut aider a résoudre
le probléme sans que le produit ne doive étre réparé. Si une
réparation est nécessaire, un représentant peut confirmer sile
produit est sous garantie et vous rediriger vers le service apres-vente
le plus proche.

Le cas échéant, ramenez le produit (ou envoyez-le, dOment
affranchi), ainsi qu'une preuve d’achat, en mentionnant le numéro
d’autorisation de retour, indiqué par notre service clientéle, au
service apres-vente KALORIK agrée le plus proche. (visitez notre site
internet www.KALORIK.com ou appelez notre département Service
Clientéle pour obtenir I'adresse du service aprés-vente KALORIK
agréé le plus proche).

Si vous envoyez le produit, veuillez y joindre une lettre expliquant la
nature du défaut.

Si vous avez des questions complémentaires, veuillez appeler notre
département Service Clientéle (voyez plus bas pour les coordonnées
complétes), du lundi au vendredi de ?h & 18h (EST). Veuillez noter
que les heures sont sujettes & modification.

Si vous souhaitez nous écrire, adressez votre courrier O :

KALORIK Consumer Service Department
Team International Group of America Inc
1400 N.W 159th Street, Suite 102

Miami Gardens, FL 33169 USA

Ou appelez:
Gratuitement: +1 888-521-TEAM

Seules les lettres seront acceptées a I'adresse ci-dessus. Les envois
et colis n'ayant pas de numéro d'autorisation de retour seront
refusés.

22 USK BL 13533 - BL 17949 - 070808




23

USK BL 13533 - BL 17949 - 070808




K090520

www.KALORIK.com

Back cover page (last page)

Assembly page 24/24




